

No. 17-024

IN THE

Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court

YUMA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff/ Appellee,

v.

THOMAS SMITH & CAROL SMITH.

Defendants/ Appellants.

**Interlocutory Appeal
From the Yuma Indian Nation Trial Court**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team Identification Number: 258

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statement of the Proceedings..... 2

 II. Statement of the Facts 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Standard of Review 9

 II. The Yuma Indian Nation (“YIN”) lacks subject matter jurisdiction of the claims against the Smiths because the tribe lacks civil authority to regulate the contract between the tribe and a nonmember, when the contract was signed and breached outside the reservation, on State land. In addition, YIN lacks personal jurisdiction over Carol, because the tribe does not have sufficient minimum contacts and purposeful availment to adjudicate claims against her. 9

 A. The YIN lacks subject matter jurisdiction over this claim, because the claim arises outside the reservation, on State land. 10

 B. YIN does not have personal jurisdiction to adjudicate claims against Carol in Tribal Court. 17

 C. It is not necessary to exhaust tribal remedies because it is clear that the tribe lacks jurisdiction. 19

 III. Sovereign immunity does not protect the Yuma Indian Nation, the Economic Development Corporation, or the Economic Development Corporation’s employees from suit as immunity was waived by the corporation’s charter and does not extend to the employees of the tribe. 21

 A. The Economic Development Corporation is not an “arm-of-the-tribe” and, as such, sovereign immunity does not extend to the corporation to protect it from suit 22

 B. Sovereign immunity does not extend to Molly Bluejacket or Fred Captain as they were sued under their individual capacity 25

 C. The Yuma Indian Nation waived its tribal sovereign immunity both unequivocally and clearly through the YIN EDC’s contract provisions with Carol and Thomas Smith.28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

1 W.T.C. 1 § 1-104 (2)(a) (1989)..... 17
2 W.T.C. 1 § 2-102 (1994)..... 9

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 81..... 21
25 U.S.C. §1302 (a)(8)..... 17, 19

FEDERAL SUPREME COURT CASES

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... 14, 15

C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
532 U.S. 411 (2001).....27, 28, 29, 30

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... 21

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... 18

*International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Compensation and
Placement,*
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 18, 19

Iowa v. Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 19

<i>Kentucky v. Graham,</i>	
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	25
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i>	
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Clarke,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Montana v. United States,</i>	
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks,</i>	
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.,</i>	
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.,</i>	
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	16, 18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i>	
436 U.S. 49	21, 22, 27
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors,</i>	
520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	10
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,</i>	
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	22

FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino,</i>	
464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	22, 23

<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,</i> 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	23, 24, 25
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc,</i> 569 F.3d 932 (9 th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College,</i> 434 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>State of Mont. Dept. of Transp. v. King,</i> 191 F.3d 1108 (9 th Cir. 1999)	14, 20
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederate Tribes of the Colville Reservation,</i> 873 F.2d 1221 (9 th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Wilson v. Marchington,</i> 127 F.3d 805 (9 th Cir. 1997)	9, 13

TRIBAL CASES

<i>Monestersky v. Hopi Tribe,</i> 2002 Hopi App. LEXIS 6 at *1 (2002).....	9
<i>Redsleeve Golf, LLC v. Sequoyah Nat. Golf Club, LLC,</i> 2014 WL 11209947 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. July 9, 2014).....	23
